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30 March 2019  
 
 
 

 

 
 
Served by E-mail –  
 
 
 
Dear  
 
 

EMERGENCY DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ORDER 
Section 9.34 of, and clause 6(2)(c) of Part 5 of Schedule 5 to the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979 
 
Premises:   No.  4 Cross Street BROOKVALE  NSW  2100 

Lot:  2 DP 543012 
Reference No:  EPA2019/0095 
 
In accordance with section 9.34 of, and clause 6(2)(c) of Part 5 of Schedule 5 to the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the “EP&A Act’’) you are ordered to immediately complete the 
works directed in the order (the “Order’’) below as Northern Beaches Council (the “Council”) has formed 
the opinion that a risk to public safety has occurred at the above mentioned premises for which repair 
work is required to be undertaken. Accordingly, Council hereby gives an Emergency Order which will 
require that this unsatisfactory state of affairs be rectified and otherwise remedied by the carrying out 
of the action specified in the order. 
 
The actions required, the relevantly applicable circumstances and the reasons for the Emergency Order 
are detailed below within the table description of the formal Order made by Council.  
 
Council advises you not to ignore this Emergency Order and to attend to the matters immediately. 
Fines may be issued or Court proceedings may be commenced without further notice if you fail to 
comply with this order. If the subject non-compliance has been complied with, it is your responsibility to 
advise Council in writing. 
 

 
Furthermore, under clause 37 of Part 12 of Schedule 5 to the EP&A Act and clause 281C of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, Council may also elect to issue a 
separate compliance cost notice to you in respect to all or any reasonable costs or expenses 
incurred by Council in connection with an investigation that leads to giving an order, as follows: 
 

• as respects the preparation or serving of this notice of intention to give an order – up to an 
amount of $500 and, 

• as respects an investigation that leads to the giving of an order – up to an amount of $1,000. 
 
Please note that these are separate fees that may be applicable in addition to any fines issued to 
you and your costs involved in resolving the matter that is the subject of the notice of intention/order. 
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Notice in respect of land or building owned or occupied by more than one person. 
 
In accordance with clause 40 of, Part 13 of, Schedule 5 to the EP&A Act: 
 
(1) If land, including land on which a building is erected, is owned or occupied by more than one 

person: 
 
(a) a development control order in respect of the land or building is not invalid merely 

because it was not given to all of those owners or occupiers, and 
(b) any of those owners or occupiers may comply with such a development control order 

without affecting the liability of the other owners or occupiers to pay for or contribute 
towards the cost of complying with the order. 

 
(2) Nothing in this Part affects the right of an owner or occupier to recover from any other person all 

or any of the expenses incurred by the owner or occupier in complying with such a development 
control order. 

 
If you require any further information in relation to this matter, please contact Council’s Manager 
Building Control, Anita Ugarkovic on 9976 1694 during normal business hours between 9:00am to 
5:00pm or by council@northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au  
 
  

mailto:council@northernbeaches.nsw.gov.au


 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

 

EMERGENCY ORDER  
Section 9.34(1)(a) - general orders in accordance with the table to Part 1 of Schedule 5, to  

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

 
DATE:   30 March 2019 
 
TO:     
 
PREMISES/LAND: No.  4 Cross Street, Brookvale 
 

Lot:   2 DP: 543012 
 
Northern Beaches Council (the “Council”) gives you an Emergency Order in terms of order No. 3 and 
7 in the table to Part 1 of Schedule 5 to the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the 
“EP&A Act”) in the circumstances and for the reasons detailed below. 
 
ORDER/S GIVEN: 
 

To Do What: Applicable Circumstances: 
 
Order No. 3 – Demolish Works Order: 
 
To demolish or remove a building, specifically: 
 
1. Immediately engage the services of a suitably 

qualified practicing structural engineer to 
inspect, design and supervise the part or 
whole demolition of the building known as   
Lot 2, DP 543012, No. 4 Cross Street, 
Brookvale in accordance with Fire and 
Resecure instructions to enable the safe 
extinguishment of the building fire. 
 

2. Immediately engage the services of 
appropriately qualified and licenses 
Occupational Hygienist, to inspect the 
building and provide a report to Council and 
engaged demolition company as to whether 
asbestos containing materials are located on 
the building. 

 
3. Where asbestos containing materials have 

been identified as a result of the above 
inspection the Occupational Hygienist is to 
prepare an Asbestos Removal Control Plan 
in accordance with the requirements of 
SafeWork NSW. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
• The building is likely to become a danger to 

the public, and 
 
• The building is so dilapidated that it is 

prejudicial to persons or property in the 
neighbourhood. 

 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/fragview/inforce/subordleg+674+2011+ch.8-pt.8.7-sec.464+0+N?tocnav=y
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4. Where asbestos containing materials have 

been identified, remove all asbestos 
containing material in accordance with the 
Asbestos Removal Control Plan and in 
consultation with a qualified practising 
structural engineer and Fire and Rescue 
NSW. 

 
5. Immediate engage the services of a suitably 

qualified demolishing company with 
appropriate asbestos handling and removal 
accreditation to undertake the safe demolition 
of the building in accordance with the 
practicing structural engineers and 
Occupational Hygienist recommendations.  

 
6. All contractors on-site undertaking any works 

must heed to any direction given by 
Emergency Service personnel.  

 
7. All asbestos containing materials are to 

disposed of at a registered waste facility and 
copies of tipping receipts are to be provided 
to Council as soon as practicable.  

 
8. At the completion of the demolition works, 

provide a certification from both the practicing 
structural engineers and from the engaged 
Occupational Hygienist that the remaining 
structures, if any, and the site and 
surrounding area are free from asbestos to 
an acceptable level and structural adequate 
and do not pose a risk to occupants, 
neighbouring properties and the general 
public.  

 
9. All works are restricted between the hours of 

Monday to Friday 7am to 6pm and Saturday 
to Sunday 8am to 4pm. 

 
10. All demolition works must be carried out in 

accordance with NSW SafeWork practices 
and guidelines.  

 
 

To Do What: Applicable Circumstances: 
 
Order No. 7 – Public Safety Order: 
 
To erect or install structures or appliances 
necessary for public safety, specifically: 
 
11. Immediately erect site safety fencing and no 

entry signage around the entire site to 
prevent any unauthorised access into the site 
during and after demolition. 

 
 
 
• The building is likely to become a danger to 

the public, and 
 
• The building is so dilapidated that it is 

prejudicial to persons or property in the 
neighbourhood. 
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 Note: If fencing is required to be situated 
 partly or wholly on the public footway, 
 provide a traffic management plan to Council 
 to ensure safe movement of pedestrians and 
 vehicles. 
 

 
REASONS FOR ORDER 
 
1. Council believes, for the reasons set out below, that the circumstances the subject of this order 

and otherwise described in this Order constitutes: 
 

• a serious risk to health and safety and an emergency. 
 
2. An inspection undertaken by Council Officer on 30 March 2019 revealed the following 

observations:  
 

• The building was still subject to fire and under the control of Fire and Rescue NSW. 
• The building was showing signs of deterioration as the brick skin on the south-eastern 

corner of the building is starting to peel away and the eastern wall of the building was 
starting to bow. 

 
3. The premises are located within the land zoned IN1 General Industrial under the provisions of 

the Warringah Local Environment Plan 2011. 
 
4. Council is in receipt of advice from State Emergency Engineer, Martin Dwyer, that the building is 

structurally unsound and in danger of collapse due to the impact of fire. 
 
5. Council is in receipt of advice from Fire and Rescue NSW that the fire within the building cannot 

be extinguished until partial or whole demolition and removal of the building occurs. This is to 
allow access to be building internally and to ensure the fire is extinguished to all areas. 

 
6. The integrity and stability of the building may potentially pose a serious safety risk to the 

occupants of the land, neighbouring properties and the general public if the building and/or its 
associated components were to collapse. 

 
7. The area exposed surrounding the building may be unsafe condition and compromised, posing 

a potential safety risk to the occupants, neighbouring properties and the general public within the 
immediate vicinity. 

 
8. It is the in the public interest that this unsatisfactory state of affairs be remedied as soon as 

possible. 
 
 
TIME PERIOD FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER 
 
This order is given, and expressed to be given, in an emergency. Immediate compliance with this 
order is therefore required. Accordingly, you are directed to carry out the schedule of works within the 
following specified periods: 
 
1. As requested in item 1 and 2 in the Schedule of Works, must be carried out within twenty-four 

(24) hours from the date of this Order, and 
 
2. As requested in item 3 (if applicable) in the Schedule of Works, these works must be carried 

out within forty-eight (48) hours from the date of this Order, and 
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3. As requested in item 4-6 in the Schedule of Works, these works must commence by Tuesday 

2 April 2019, and 
 

4. As requested in item 7 in the Schedule of Works, certification is to be provided within forty-
eight (48) hours after the demolition works have been completed, and 

 
5. As requested in item 10 in the Schedule of Works, these works must be carried out 

immediately from the date of this Order, and 
 
 
OFFENCE 
 
It is an offence against the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) not to comply 
with any order: see section 9.37 of the EP&A Act. In the event that an order is issued and you do not 
comply, Council may issue penalty infringement(s) or commence Court proceedings to compel 
compliance and/or undertake a criminal prosecution. 
 
 
PENALTY 
 
The maximum penalty for non-compliance with this order is (a) in case of a corporation $5 million, and 
for a continuing offence a further $50,000 for each day the offence continues; or (b) in the case of an 
individual $1 million, and for a continuing offence a further $10,000 for each day the offence continues: 
see section 9.52 of the EP&A Act. 
 
 
EXECUTION OF ORDER BY COUNCIL 
 
If you fail to comply with the terms of an order Council may do all such things as are necessary or 
convenient to give effect to the terms of the order, including the carrying out of any work required by 
the Order, and may, among other things, recover from you the costs incurred by Council in so doing: 
see clause 34 of Part 11 of Schedule 5 to the EP&A Act.  
 
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL AGAINST ORDER 
 
If you wish to appeal against an Order you must appeal to the Land and Environment Court, Level 4, 
225 Macquarie Street, Sydney NSW 2000, within 28 days after the service of the Order on you: see 
Part 8, Division 8.5, Clause 8.18 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
 
ORDERS THAT MAKE OR ARE LIKELY TO MAKE RESIDENTS HOMELESS 
 
Where relevantly applicable, Council has prior to the issue of an order considered whether residents 
would be able to arrange satisfactory alternative accommodation in the locality. In the event that Council 
concluded that any resident would not able to arrange satisfactory alternative accommodation in the 
locality, Council will provide, or has already provided, the resident with information as to the availability 
of satisfactory alternative accommodation in the locality together with any other assistance that Council 
considers appropriate: clause 2 of Part 5 of Schedule 5 to the EP&A Act. 
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Yours faithfully 
 

 
Anita Ugarkovic 
MANAGER BUILDING CONTROL  
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 
 
 
CC/- 
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